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NOTICE OF FILING AND COMMENT 

PERIOD 

 
ISSUED: December 2, 2019 

 
 On November 1, 2019, Dominion Energy Utah (DEU) filed an application to change the 

infrastructure rate adjustment (“Application”), effective December 1, 2019. The Application 

included DEU Exhibits 1.05 and 1.06 (“Original Exhibits”) presenting revisions to DEU’s Utah 

Natural Gas Tariff PSCU 500. On November 27, 2019, the PSC issued an Order approving the 

proposed rates on an interim basis pending results of the DPU’s forthcoming audit.  

 On November 27, 2019, DEU filed a motion requesting the PSC replace the Original 

Exhibits with revised exhibits DEU Exhibits 1.05C and 1.06C in the record (“Motion”). 

According to DEU, Tariff Sections 5.02 and 5.04 of the Original Exhibits contain typographical 

errors incorrectly reflecting a change to the Base Annual Firm Demand Charge per dekatherm 

for the TBF and TS classes. DEU states it has discussed this matter with the Utah Division of 

Public Utilities (DPU) and DEU is authorized to represent the DPU supports the Motion.  

 Any interested party may submit comments on DEU’s Motion on or before Friday, 

December 6, 2019. The PSC will review the Order if good cause is raised.  
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DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, December 2, 2019. 
 
 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#311266 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on December 2, 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served upon the following as indicated below: 
    
By Email: 
 
Kelly Mendenhall (kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com) 
Austin Summers (austin.summers@dominionenergy.com) 
Jenniffer Nelson Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com) 
Dominion Energy Utah 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Cheryl Murray (cmurray@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

______________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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